
 
 
 

Licensing Committee 
 
 
 
 
 

Date: Thursday, 18th February, 2021 
Time: 10.00 am 
Venue: Virtual Meeting - Zoom - Public Access via 

YouTube 
https://www.youtube.com/bathnescouncil 

 
 
 
Councillors: Manda Rigby (Chair), Sarah Bevan, Sue Craig, Sally Davis, Michael Evans, 
Steve Hedges, Grant Johnson, Sarah Moore, Mark Roper, Karen Warrington and Ryan Wills 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Mark Durnford 
Democratic Services 
Lewis House, Manvers Street, Bath, BA1 1JG  
Telephone: 01225 394458 
Web-site - http://www.bathnes.gov.uk  
E-mail: Democratic_Services@bathnes.gov.uk 



 
 
NOTES: 
 
1. Inspection of Papers: Papers are available for inspection as follows: 
Council’s website: https://democracy.bathnes.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1 
 
2. Details of decisions taken at this meeting can be found in the minutes which will be 
circulated with the agenda for the next meeting. In the meantime, details can be obtained by 
contacting as above. 
 
3. Broadcasting at Meetings: - 
The Council will broadcast the images and sounds live via the internet 
https://www.youtube.com/bathnescouncil 
 
The Council may also use the images/sound recordings on its social media site or share with 
other organisations, such as broadcasters. 
 
4. Public Speaking at Meetings 
The Council has a scheme to encourage the public to make their views known at meetings. 
They may make a statement relevant to what the meeting has power to do. They may also 
present a petition or a deputation on behalf of a group. They may also ask a question to which a 
written answer will be given. Advance notice is required not less than two full clear 
working days before the meeting. This means that for meetings held on Thursdays 
notice must be received in Democratic Services by 5.00pm the previous Monday. 
 
Further details of the scheme: 
https://democracy.bathnes.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=12942 
 
5. Supplementary information for meetings 
Additional information and Protocols and procedures relating to meetings 
https://democracy.bathnes.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13505 

https://democracy.bathnes.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1
https://www.youtube.com/bathnescouncil
https://democracy.bathnes.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=12942
https://democracy.bathnes.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13505


 

 

Licensing Committee - Thursday, 18th February, 2021 
 

at 10.00 am in the Virtual Meeting - Zoom - Public Access via YouTube 
https://www.youtube.com/bathnescouncil 

 
A G E N D A 

 

1.   WELCOME & INTRODUCTIONS  

2.   ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR (IF DESIRED)  

3.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  

4.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 At this point in the meeting declarations of interest are received from Members in any 
of the agenda items under consideration at the meeting. Members are asked to 
indicate: 

(a) The agenda item number in which they have an interest to declare. 

(b) The nature of their interest. 

(c) Whether their interest is a disclosable pecuniary interest or an other interest,   
(as defined in Part 2, A and B of the Code of Conduct and Rules for Registration of 
Interests) 

Any Member who needs to clarify any matters relating to the declaration of interests is 
recommended to seek advice from the Council’s Monitoring Officer or a member of his 
staff before the meeting to expedite dealing with the item during the meeting. 
 

5.   TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIR  
 

6.   ITEMS FROM THE PUBLIC - TO RECEIVE DEPUTATIONS, STATEMENTS, 
PETITIONS OR QUESTIONS  
 

7.   MINUTES: 12TH OCTOBER 2020 (Pages 7 - 12) 
 

8.   RESPONSE TO THE PUBLICATION OF STATUTORY GUIDANCE ON TAXI AND 
PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE STANDARDS BY THE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORT 
(Pages 13 - 82) 

 The report sets out the proposed response to the guidance set out in the Statutory 
Taxi & Private Hire Vehicle Standards published by the Department for Transport in 
July 2020.  

 
The Committee Administrator for this meeting is Mark Durnford who can be contacted on  
01225 394458.



This page is intentionally left blank



 
1 

Licensing Committee- Monday, 12th October, 2020 

 

BATH AND NORTH EAST SOMERSET 
 
LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 
Monday, 12th October, 2020 

 
Present:- Councillors Manda Rigby (Chair), Sarah Bevan, Sue Craig, Sally Davis, 
Michael Evans, Steve Hedges, Sarah Moore, Mark Roper and Ryan Wills 
 
Also in attendance: Cathryn Brown (Team Manager, Licensing and Environmental 
Protection), John Dowding (Lead Licensing Officer) and Carrie-Ann Evans (Deputy Team 
Leader, Legal Services) 
 
Consultant: Ian Millership 

 
1    WELCOME & INTRODUCTIONS  

 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and introduced the other members of 
the Committee. 
 

2    ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR (IF DESIRED)  
 
A Vice-Chair was not required on this occasion at the Committee. 
 

3    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  
 
Councillors Grant Johnson and Karen Warrington had sent their apologies to the 
Committee. 
 

4    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were none. 
 

5    TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIR  
 
There was none. 
 

6    ITEMS FROM THE PUBLIC - TO RECEIVE DEPUTATIONS, STATEMENTS, 
PETITIONS OR QUESTIONS  
 
There were none. 
 

7    MINUTES: 5TH FEBRUARY 2020  
 
The Committee approved these minutes as a correct record. 
 

8    REVIEW OF HACKNEY CARRIAGE UNMET DEMAND SURVEY REPORT 2020  
 
The Team Manager for Licensing and Environmental Protection introduced this 
report to the Committee. She explained that the Council currently regulates the 
number of Hackney Carriage Proprietor Licences (HCPLs) in the city of Bath and 

Page 5

Agenda Item 7



 

 
2 

Licensing Committee- Monday, 12th October, 2020 

 

that because of this the Council is under a duty to carry out a review of any 
significant unmet demand every three years. 
 
She stated that currently Hackney Carriages are restricted by zone and numbers 
within the authority. She informed the Committee that there are two zones which 
were set up at the time of local government reorganisation in 1996 - Zone 1 has the 
same boundaries as the former Bath City Council and Zone 2 has the same 
boundaries as the former Wansdyke District Council (now referred to as North East 
Somerset). 
 
She said that there is no restriction on the number of Hackney Carriages in Zone 2 
and that following the previous survey of unmet demand in 2017 the 
approved number of licences in Zone 1 (Bath) remained at 125. 
 
She explained that the 2020 survey was undertaken to see if there was any 
significant demand that was unmet within Bath. She said that the survey was carried 
out prior to the lockdown in March 2020 and included over 250 hours of rank 
observation, pedestrian surveys and consultation with licensed vehicle drivers and 
stakeholders. 
 
She invited Ian Millership, consultant of the survey report to give a presentation on 
his findings to the Committee, a summary of which is set out below. 
 
Bath and North East Somerset Council Taxi Unmet Demand Survey 
 
Aim of this survey 
 

• Identify any significant unmet demand (or otherwise) 
 

• Provide committee evidence of current position regarding unmet demand 
and its significance at this point in time 

 

• N.B. All evidence collected in advance of the impacts of the Coronavirus 
pandemic apart from key stakeholder consultation which was not 
practicable. Driver returns obtained during pandemic but with request 
(complied with) for detail for similar time to rank work. 

 
Study timetable 
 

• Undertaken February to mid-March 2020 

• Rank observations early February 2020 

• On street interviews very early March 2020 

• All driver survey mid-March to mid- April 2020 

• Key stakeholders consulted but no responses 
 
Definitions 
 

• HCV - Hackney Carriage Vehicles – Vehicles that can be taken from a 
rank, hailed or booked 

Page 6



 

 
3 

Licensing Committee- Monday, 12th October, 2020 

 


[...]
 the limit. 
 
Councillor Steve Hedges asked if they were aware that a number of Uber vehicles 
from outside of Bath were working within the City. 
 
Ian Millership replied that a plate survey showed that from 500 different vehicles 
observed, only 10 were not from the area, so this was not a huge overall impact. 
 
Councillor Hedges said that he felt that the trade was struggling because of Covid-19 
and asked if the Council was helping the trade financially. 
 
The Team Manager for Licensing and Environmental Protection replied that the 
Council were aware that they are under pressure and have put flexible arrangements 
in place in terms of fees and licences. She added that the feedback from drivers has 
been positive. 
 
The Lead Licensing Officer added that the majority of drivers have decided to trade 
as normal with a minority choosing to defer their renewal. 
 
The Chair asked if views had been gathered on whether passengers would be 
prepared to pay a premium to travel in an electric vehicle. 
 
Ian Millership said that 66% had replied that they had no preference to this proposal, 
20% would use one as long as it did not incur an extra cost and 13% would and were 
willing to pay more to travel in an electric vehicle. 
 
The Chair asked if this information was being passed back to the trade. 
 
Ian Millership replied that he felt that the Council has already done a good job with 
their messages back to the trade, especially the advice they have received regarding 
the Clean Air Zone. 
 
The Lead Licensing Officer commented that nationally the trade was tentative about 
making the transition to electric vehicles because of the current range capabilities of 
the vehicles. 
 
Councillor Sue Craig said that another barrier was the lack of public charging points 
available within the city. 
 

Page 9



 

 
6 

Licensing Committee- Monday, 12th October, 2020 

 

Ian Millership said that he had worked with the Council for many years and would be 
willing to help if required in the interim three-year period between surveys to consider 
how they can be developed. 
 
The Chair thanked Ian for the work carried out on the survey and his presentation 
today on behalf of the Committee. 
 
The Committee RESOLVED to recommend that: 
 
i)  The number of vehicle licences in Zone 1 remains at 125 
ii)  The limitation policy remains in place. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 11.05 am  
 

Chair(person)  

 
Date Confirmed and Signed  

 
Prepared by Democratic Services 

 

Page 10



Printed on recycled paper 

 

 

Bath & North East Somerset Council 
 

MEETING/
DECISION 
MAKER:  

Licensing Committee 

MEETING/
DECISION 
DATE:  

Thursday 18th February 2021 

EXECUTIVE FORWARD 
PLAN REFERENCE: 

 

  

TITLE: 
Response to the publication of Statutory Guidance on Taxi and 
Private Hire Vehicle Standards by the Department of Transport 

WARD: All  

AN OPEN PUBLIC ITEM 

 

List of attachments to this report: 

Annex A – Statutory Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Standards (“the Statutory 
Guidance”) 

Annex B –Measures suggested in Statutory Guidance and B&NES’ existing 
measures 

Annex C – Measures suggested in Statutory Guidance and B&NES’ suggested 
course of action 

 

 
 

 
1 THE ISSUE 

1.1 The report sets out the proposed response to the guidance set out in the 
Statutory Taxi & Private Hire Vehicle Standards published by the Department for 
Transport in July 2020.  

2 RECOMMENDATION 

2.1 The Committee is asked to: 

(i) consider the proposals in respect of any action to be taken; and  

(ii) approve the proposed action. 

3 THE REPORT  

Page 11

Agenda Item 8



Printed on recycled paper 

3.1 In July 2020 the Department for Transport published the Statutory Taxi & Private 
Hire Vehicle Standards (“The Statutory Guidance”) (The document is produced 
at Annex A).  

3.2 Licensing authorities are under a legal duty, under section 177 of the Policing 
and Crime Act 2017, to have regard to the Statutory Guidance.  In the interests 
of transparency, all licensing authorities are required to publish their 
consideration of the measures contained in the Statutory Guidance and the 
policies and delivery plans that stem from these.   

3.3 The Department for Transport expects the recommendations in the Statutory 
Guidance to be implemented unless there is a compelling local reason not to do 
so. 

3.4 The Secretary of State is asking all licensing authorities to provide an update to 
the Department of their consideration of the Statutory Guidance six months after 
their publication, so by the end of January 2021.  (However, the Department is 
aware of the challenges caused by the current coronavirus pandemic and is 
mindful of this). 

3.5 The Statutory Guidance provides a wide range of measures that are focused on 
the protection of children and vulnerable adults and by extension, the wider 
public travelling in licensed taxi and private hire vehicles. 

3.6 In addition to the protection of the public that the implementation of the 
measures may afford, ensuring compliance with the Statutory Guidance is likely 
to assist the Authority’s defence in the case of legal challenge to its 
implementation of licensing policies and practices.  

3.7 As a licensing authority, the Council starts from a strong position, in that systems 
are already in place that are compliant with many of the suggestions and 
requirements in the Statutory Guidance.  A table of suggestions and existing 
measures already in place is produced at Annex B. 

3.8 However, areas have been identified where further work by the Authority is 
required to identify and quantify the impact of the recommended measures on 
the Council, Licensees and the public who are intended to be protected by the 
Statutory Guidance.  These areas have been considered along with a proposed 
course of action to explore these suggestions, to ensure that the authority’s 
approach to safeguarding members of the public is both robust and fit for 
purpose, whi
[...]
ooking must use vehicles and drivers licensed by the 
same authority as that which granted its licence. The term ‘private hire vehicle’ 
is used throughout this document to refer to all such vehicles. 

2. Consideration of the Statutory Taxi and Private Hire 
Vehicle Standards 

 

 The past failings of licensing regimes must never be repeated. The Department 
has carefully considered the measures contained in the Statutory Taxi and Private 
Hire Vehicle Standards and recommend that these should be put in to practice 
and administered appropriately to mitigate the risk posed to the public. The 
purpose of setting standards is to protect children and vulnerable adults, and by 
extension the wider public, when using taxis and private hire vehicles.  

 The Government set out in the Modern Crime Prevention Strategy the evidence 
that where Government, law enforcement, businesses and the public work 
together on prevention, this can deliver significant and sustained cuts in certain 
crimes. That is good news for victims and communities and it makes clear 
economic sense too. Educating the public on the risks of using unlicensed drivers 
and vehicles, how to identify the licensed trade and appropriate measure to take 
when using these services will protect help all passengers, more information is 
annexed to this document (Annex - Staying safe: guidance for passengers). 

 The Strategy committed to protect children and young people from the risk of child 
sexual abuse and exploitation (CSAE), by working with local authorities to 
introduce rigorous taxi and private hire vehicle licensing regimes. Both the Jay 
and Casey reports on CSAE highlighted examples of taxi/private hire vehicle 
drivers being directly linked to children that were abused, including instances 
when children were picked up from schools, children’s homes or from family 
homes and abused, or sexually exploited. 

 The Casey Report made clear that weak and ineffective arrangements for taxi and 
private hire vehicle licensing had left the children and public at risk. The 
Department for Transport has worked with the Home Office, Local Government 
Association (LGA), personal safety charities, trade unions and trade bodies, 

Page 20

https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/509831/6.1770_Modern_Crime_Prevention_Strategy_final_WEB_version.pdf
https://www.rotherham.gov.uk/downloads/file/1407/independent_inquiry_cse_in_rotherham
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/report-of-inspection-of-rotherham-metropolitan-borough-council


 

7 
 

holding workshops, forums, and sharing evidence and good practice with local 
authorities to assist in the setting of the standards.  

 This document is published by the Secretary of State for Transport under section 
177(1) of the Policing and Crime Act 2017 following consultation in accordance 
with section 177(5). 

 The document sets out a framework of policies that, under section 177(4), 
licensing authorities “must have regard” to when exercising their functions. 
These functions include developing, implementing and reviewing their taxi and 
private hire vehicle licensing regimes. “Having regard” is more than having a 
cursory glance at a document before arriving at a preconceived conclusion.  

 “Having regard” to these standards requires public authorities, in formulating a 
policy, to give considerations the weight which is proportionate in the 
circumstances. Given that the standards have been set directly to address 
the safeguarding of the public and the potential impact of failings in this 
area, the importance of thoroughly considering these standards cannot be 
overstated. It is not a question of box ticking; the standards must be considered 
rigorously and with an open mind. 

 Although it remains the case that licensing authorities must reach their own 
decisions, both on overall policies and on individual licensing matters in light of 
the relevant law, it may be that the Statutory Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle 
Standards might be drawn upon in any legal challenge to an authority’s practice, 
and that any failure to adhere to the standards without sufficient justification could 
be detrimental to the authority’s defence. In the interest of transparency, all 
licensing authorities should publish their consideration of the measures 
contained in Statutory Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Standards, and the 
policies and delivery plans that stem from these. The Department has 
undertaken to monitor the effectiveness of the standards in achieving the 
protection of children and vulnerable adults (and by extension all passengers). 

 The Statutory Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Standards does not purport to give a 
definitive statement of the law and any decisions made by a licensing authority 
remain a matter for that authority. 

  

Page 21



8 

3. Administering the Licensing Regime

Licensing polices 

 The Department recommends all licensing authorities make publicly available a 
cohesive policy document that brings together all their procedures on taxi and 
private hire vehicle licensing. This should include but not be limited to policies on 
convictions, a ‘fit and proper’ person test, licence conditions and vehicle 
standards. 

 When formulating a taxi and private hire vehicle policy, the primary and overriding 
objective must be to protect the public. The importance of ensuring that the 
licensing regime protects the vulnerable cannot be overestimated. This was 
highlighted in the report by Dame Louise Casey CB of February 2015 on 
safeguarding failings. 

“It will be evident from this report that in many cases the activities of 
perpetrators take place in spheres which are regulated by the Council – taxis 
have been the focus of particular concern. Persistent and rigorous enforcement 
of the regulatory functions available to the council, including the placing of 
conditions on private hire taxi operator licences where appropriate, woul
[...]
 “communicate regularly with 
licensing committees and officers in neighbouring councils to ensure critical 
information is shared and that there is a consistency and robustness in decision-
making. By working together, local government can make sure that this vital 
service is safe, respected, and delivering for local communities.”. While this 
approach may aid consistency and robustness in decision-making within regions, 
it has obvious inherent limitations as it is unlikely such protocols could be 
established between all licensing authorities. The LGA commissioned the 
National Anti-Fraud Network to develop a national register of taxi and private hire 
vehicle driver licence refusals and revocations (the register is known as ‘NR3’). 
Tools such as NR3 should be used by licensing authorities to share 
information on a more consistent basis to mitigate the risk of non-
disclosure of relevant information by applicants. 

Page 29

https://www.local.gov.uk/councillor-handbook-taxi-and-phv-licensing


 

16 
 

 For these processes to be beneficial, all licensing authorities must keep a 
complete and accurate record as to the reasons for refusal, suspension or 
revocation of a licence in order that this might be shared if requested and 
appropriate to do so. 

 Data protection legislation provides exemption from the rights of data subjects 
for the processing of personal data in connection with regulatory activities. This 
includes taxi and private hire vehicle licensing. The exemption applies only to 
information processed for the core regulatory activities of appropriate 
organisations; it may not be used in a blanket manner. The exemption applies 
only to the extent that the application of the rights of data subjects to the 
information in question would be likely to prejudice the proper discharge of the 
regulatory functions. The Information Commissioner’s Office has published 
guidance to assist organisations to fully understand their obligations and suggest 
goo
[...]
erious breaches to the licensing 
committee. This has the benefit of consistency in enforcement and makes better 
use of the licensing committee’s time.    

 The provision of a clear, simple and well-publicised process for the public to make 
complaints about drivers and operators will enable authorities to target 
compliance and enforcement activity (see paragraphs 4.29 - 4.33). This will 
provide a further source of intelligence when considering the renewal of licences 
and of any additional training that may be required. It is then for the licensing 
authority to consider if any intelligence indicates a need to suspend or revoke a 
licence in the interests of public safety. 

Suspension and revocation of driver licences 

 Section 61 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 
provides a licensing authority with the ability to suspend or revoke a driver’s 
licence on the following grounds: -  

(a) that he has since the grant of the licence—  

Page 47

https://www.local.gov.uk/councillor-handbook-taxi-and-phv-licensing
https://www.local.gov.uk/councillor-handbook-taxi-and-phv-licensing


 

34 
 

(i) been convicted of an offence involving dishonesty, indecency or 
violence; or  

(ii) been convicted of an offence under or has failed to comply with 
the provisions of the Act of 1847 or of this Part of this Act; 

(aa) that he has since the grant of the licence been convicted of an 
immigration offence or required to pay an immigration penalty; or 

(b) any other reasonable cause 

 Licensing authorities have the option to suspend or revoke a licence should 
information be received that causes concern over whether a driver is a fit and 
proper person. Where the licence holder has been served an immigration penalty 
or convicted of an immigration offence the licence should be revoked immediately. 
Guidance for licensing authorities to prevent illegal working in the taxi and private 
hire vehicle sector has been issued by the Home Office. As with 
[...]
s 
 
9.2 
 

Whilst we do not have these protocols 
in place yet the value of this is clear 
and work will be undertaken to set up 
joint authorisations where the need 
arises. 

Page 79



“Licensing authorities should, where 
the need arises, jointly authorises (sic) 
officers from other authorities so that 
compliance and enforcement action 
can be taken against licensees from 
outside their area…Such an agreement 
will enable those authorities to take 
action against vehicles and drivers that 
are licensing by the other authority 
when they cross over boundaries.” 

 
As a starting point the authority will 
explore with neighbouring authorities 
putting these arrangements in place.  
 
Progress will be reported back to the 
next meeting of the Licensing 
Committee that considers this 
Standards’ Guidance. 
 

 

Page 80


	Agenda
	7 MINUTES: 12TH OCTOBER 2020
	8 Response to the publication of Statutory Guidance on Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Standards by the Department of Transport
	2021.02.09 REPORT STATUTORY GUIDANCE FINAL
	statutory-taxi-and-private-hire-vehicle-standards-english-21-7-2020
	1.  Introduction
	1.1 There is evidence to support the view that taxis and private hire vehicles are a high-risk environment. In terms of risks to passengers, this can be seen in abuse and exploitation of children and vulnerable adults facilitated and in some cases per...
	1.2 The Policing and Crime Act 2017 enables the Secretary of State for Transport to issue statutory guidance on exercising taxi and private hire vehicle licensing functions to protect children and vulnerable individuals who are over 18 from harm when ...
	(a) has needs for care and support (whether or not the authority is meeting any of those needs),
	(b) is experiencing, or is at risk of, abuse or neglect, and
	(c) as a result of those needs is unable to protect himself or herself against the abuse or neglect or the risk of it.
	1.3 Whilst the focus of the Statutory Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Stand
[...]
hicle licensing regimes. Both the Jay and Case...
	2.4 The Casey Report made clear that weak and ineffective arrangements for taxi and private hire vehicle licensing had left the children and public at risk. The Department for Transport has worked with the Home Office, Local Government Association (LG...
	2.5 This document is published by the Secretary of State for Transport under section 177(1) of the Policing and Crime Act 2017 following consultation in accordance with section 177(5).
	2.6 The document sets out a framework of policies that, under section 177(4), licensing authorities “must have regard” to when exercising their functions. These functions include developing, implementing and reviewing their taxi and private hire vehic...
	2.7 “Having regard” to these standards requires public authorities, in formulating a policy, to give considerations the weight which is proportionate in the circumstances. Given that the standards have been set directly to address the safeguarding of ...
	2.8 Although it remains the case that licensing authorities must reach their own decisions, both on overall policies and on individual licensing matters in light of the relevant law, it may be that the Statutory Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Standards...
	2.9 The Statutory Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Standards does not purport to give a definitive statement of the law and any decisions made by a licensing authority remain a matter for that authority.
	3. Administering the Licensing Regime

	3.1 The Department recommends all licensing authorities make publicly available a cohesive policy document that brings together all their procedures on taxi and private hire vehicle licensing. This should include but not be limited to policies on conv...
	3.2 When formulating a taxi and private hire vehicle policy, the primary and overriding objective must be to protect the public. The importance of ensuring that the licensing regime protects the vulnerable cannot be overestimated. This was h

Minutes of the meeting


 
7 

Licensing Committee- Thursday, 18th February, 2021 

 

BATH AND NORTH EAST SOMERSET 
 
LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 
Thursday, 18th February, 2021 

 
Present:- Councillors Manda Rigby (Chair), Sarah Bevan, Sally Davis, Michael Evans, 
Steve Hedges, Sarah Moore, Mark Roper, Karen Warrington and Ryan Wills 
 
Also in attendance: Carrie-Ann Evans (Deputy Team Leader, Legal Services), Cathryn 
Brown (Team Manager (Licensing and Environmental Protection)) and John Dowding 
(Lead Licensing Officer) 
 
 

 
9    WELCOME & INTRODUCTIONS  

 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and introduced the other members of 
the Committee.  
 

10    ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR (IF DESIRED)  
 
A Vice-Chair was not required on this occasion at the Committee. 
 

11    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  
 
Councillors Grant Johnson and Sue Craig had sent their apologies to the Committee. 
 

12    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were none. 
 

13    TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIR  
 
There was none. 
 

14    ITEMS FROM THE PUBLIC - TO RECEIVE DEPUTATIONS, STATEMENTS, 
PETITIONS OR QUESTIONS  
 
There were none. 
 

15    MINUTES: 12TH OCTOBER 2020  
 
The Committee approved these minutes as a correct record. 
 

16    RESPONSE TO THE PUBLICATION OF STATUTORY GUIDANCE ON TAXI AND 
PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE STANDARDS BY THE DEPARTMENT OF 
TRANSPORT  
 
The Team Manager for Licensing and Environmental Protection introduced this 
report to the Committee. She explained that the report by Dame Louise Casey in 



 

 
8 

Licensing Committee- Thursday, 18th February, 2021 

 

February 2015 made it clear that weak and ineffective arrangements for taxi and 
private hire vehicle licensing had the potential to leave children and public at risk. 
 
She added that the Department for Transport has worked with the Home Office, 
Local Government Association (LGA), personal safety charities, trade unions and 
trade bodies by holding workshops, forums, and sharing evidence and good practice 
with local authorities to assist in the setting of the standards. 
 
She stated that as a licensing authority, the Council starts from a strong position, in 
that systems are already in place that are compliant with many of the suggestions 
and requirements in the Statutory Guidance. These include a strong policy in place, 
good links with the Police and driver awareness training on Child Exploitation. 
 
She added that areas have been identified where further work by the Authority is 
required to identify and quantify the impact of the recommended measures on the 
Council, Licensees and the public who are intended to be protected by the Statutory 
Guidance. These include joining a national driver database, Committee Member 
training and increased criminality checks for drivers. 
 
She said that work will also be carried out on the standards with other Local 
Authorities. 
 
She stated that the present intention is to bring a further report back to the 
Committee to update them in February 2022. 
 
Councillor Steve Hedges asked if the DBS are notified if a driver has their licence 
revoked by the Council. 
 
The Lead Licensing Officer replied that there is no provision to do so regarding 
revocation, but that they would be notified if an issue is identified that shows that a 
driver is considered to be a safeguarding risk. 
 
Councillor Hedges asked for a copy of the LGA handbook referred to in the report. 
 
The Team Manager for Licensing and Environmental Protection replied that there 
was an online link to the handbook that could be circulated. 
https://www.local.gov.uk/councillor-handbook-taxi-and-phv-licensing 
 
Councillor Hedges commented that he felt that once a driver’s licence had been 
revoked they should not be allowed to drive for work until their appeal had been 
heard. 
 
The Chair asked the Deputy Team Leader, Legal Services to explain what options 
are available to the Licensing Sub-Committee when deciding on individual cases. 
 
The Deputy Team Leader, Legal Services addressed the options on revocation in 
response to Councillor Hedges query and explained that depending on the 
seriousness of the offences reported the Sub-Committee can either impose: 
  

• Immediate Revocation 

• Revocation – with notice (Driver can appeal and still continue to work) 

https://www.local.gov.uk/councillor-handbook-taxi-and-phv-licensing


 

 
9 

Licensing Committee- Thursday, 18th February, 2021 

 

 
She added that both recent appeals had now been withdrawn, but had been listed 
for a court hearing quite quickly. 
 
The Chair said that the Council joining a national database was a welcome move as 
currently drivers could apply to drive in other Local Authorities if they have their 
licence revoked. 
 
The Team Manager for Licensing and Environmental Protection stated that if a driver 
is deemed to be an imminent risk to the public the Council has powers to stop them 
working and that they have been used on previous occasions. 
 
Referring to section 8.13 of the guidance Councillor Hedges asked if booking details 
are recorded and retained locally as stated. 
 
The Lead Licensing Officer replied that provision is built into the licence to cover 
these aspects and are outlined in Annex C of the report. 
 
Referring to sections 4.12 / 4.13 of the guidance Councillor Karen Warrington asked 
if a licence would be suspended pending a further investigation of any alleged 
criminal activity and should the Police or the Licensee inform the Council. 
 
The Lead Licensing Officer replied that the Council would be informed by the Police 
and that the Licensee is also supposed to report any alleged offence or actual 
conviction. He added that there is case law which says that suspension of a licence 
cannot be used as an interim measure. Examples of where a suspension may be 
used are where you know after a period of time or a particular event a person will be 
fit and proper again, for example in connection with a medical condition or to receive 
further training on a particular matter. 
 
The Chair stated the Council does not have a large cohort of drivers to be concerned 
about and that revocation is not a decision the Sub-Committee takes likely and that 
their priority is to protect the public. 
 
She added that the Council should be proud of their work so far and that the report 
moves things forward in a good fashion. 
 
The Licensing Committee RESOLVED to: 
 

(i) consider the proposals in respect of any action to be taken; and 
(ii) approve the proposed action.  

 
 

The meeting ended at 10.27 am  
 

Chair(person)  

 
Date Confirmed and Signed  

 
Prepared by Democratic Services 

 


